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Antibody format ion  against  s heep ' s  red ce l l s  and human s e r u m  albumin took p lace  with the 
s a m e  intensi ty in rabbi t s  with a l imen ta ry  a t h e r o s c l e r o s i s  as in no rma l  animals .  T ra sy lo l  
did not affect  antibody fo rmat ion  in healthy an imals  but sharply  inhibited the fo rmat ion  of spe -  
cif ic  immunoglobulins  {especially 7S) in rabbi ts  with exper imenta l  a t h e r o s c l e r o s i s .  This  sug-  
ges t s  that t r a sy lo l  acts  not by d i rec t ly  inhibiting the function of lymphoid t i s sue  cel ls ,  but by 
inhibiting an immunos t imulant  f ac to r  that c i r cu la t e s  in the blood s t r e a m  in exper imenta l  
a t h e r o s e l e r o s i s .  
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The s e r a  of rabbi t s  with exper imenta l  a t he ro sc l e ro s i s ,  if injected toge ther  with antigen, s t imula te  
antibody format ion  in intact  an imals  [2]. The immunos t imulan t  effect d i sappea r s  comple te ly  a f t e r  t r e a t -  
ment  of the s e r a  with the polyvalent  p ro t e inase  inhibi tor  t rasylo l .  

The  ability of t r asy lo l  to inhibit antibody format ion  in an imals  with exper imenta l  a t h e r o s c l e r o s i s  was 
invest igated.  

E X P E R I M E N T A L  M E T H O D  

Exper imen t s  w e r e  c a r r i e d  out on 24 male  rabbi t s  weighing 2.3-2.5 kg, divided into four  groups with 
six rabbi ts  in each group. The rabbi t s  of groups  1 and 2 were  kept on the usual diet, but those of groups 3 
and 4 rece ived  added cho les te ro l  in a dose  of 0.5 g /kg  body weight daily for  13 weeks be fo re  immunizat ion.  
The rabbi t s  of groups 1 and 3 were  immunized int ravenously  with sheepts  red ce l l s  (1 ml  of a 20% su sp en -  
s ion/kg  body weight) and c rys t a l l i ne  human s e r u m  albumin (40 m g / k g  body weight). The an imals  of groups 
2 and 4 received t r a sy lo l  in a dose  of 5000 K.I.U. (kall ikrein inhibi tor  units) p e r  injection by intravenous 
dr ip  s imul taneously  with the antigen and 24 h la te r .  The t i t e r  of antibodies against  sheep ' s  red ce l l s  in the 
blood s e r u m  w e r e  de te rmined  by the ac t ive  hemagglut inat ion tes t  and the t i t e r  against  human s e r u m  albu-  
min  by the  p a s s i v e  hemagglut inat ion test .  The content of 7S antibodies against  both antigens was d e t e r -  
mined a f t e r  degradat ion of the 19S immunoglobulins by 2 -mercap toe thano l  at pH 7.2 [3l. 

E X P E R I M E N T A L  R E S U L T S  

The exper iments  showed that antibody format ion  against  both antigens was  indist inguishable in r a b -  
bi ts  with a l imen ta ry  a t h e r o s c l e r o s i s  and in control  an imals  (Table 1). 

T rasy lo l  did not affect  the format ion  of an t ie ry throcyt ic  and antialbumin antibodies in healthy animals ,  
but it sharply  inhibited the fo rmat ion  of specif ic immunoglobulins  (especial ly 7S) in rabbi t s  with expe r i -  
menta l  a t he ro se l e ro s i s .  This  sugges ts  that t r a sy lo l  ac ts  not by d i rec t ly  inhibiting the function of lymphoid 
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T A B L E  1. Effect  of T r a s y l o l  on F o r m a t i o n  of An t ibod i e s  a g a i n s t  
Sheep ' s  Red Ce l l s  u n d e r  N o r m a l  Cond i t ions  and in E x p e r i m e n t a l  

A t h e r o s c l e r o s i s  

Antibodies 

Before treatment 
with 2-mercapto- 
ethanol 

After treatment 
with 2-mereapto- 
ethanol 

o~  
Before im- 
numization 

After immunization 
5th day 

>0,05 

>0,05 

>0,05 

10th day 
titer of 
anti- 
bodies 

titer of 
anti- P 
bodies 

1,67 
( l --3) 
1,83 >0,05 

(i--3) 
1,83 >0,05 

(1--2) 
1,83 >0,05 

(1--3) 

titer of 
anti- 
bodies 

3,00 
(2--4) 
3,17 
(2--4) 
2,83 

(2--4) 
2,17 

(1--3) 

5,50 
(4--7) 
6,00 
(4--8) 
5,67 

(4--8) 
3,17 
(2--4) 
2,17 
(I--3) 
2,33 
(i--3) 
2,67 

(1--5) 
o 

>0,05 

>0,05 

<0,05 

>0,05 

>0,05 

Antibodies 
( 

~.~ 

After immunication 

Before treatment 1 
with 2-mercapto- 
ethanol 2 

3 

4 

After treatment 1 
with 2-mereapto- 
ethanol 2 

3 

4 

15 th day 20 th day 
titer of tite.r of 
anti- P I antl- p 
bodies I bodies 

>0,05 

>0,05 

>0,05 

>0,05 

>0,05 

25 th day 
titer of 
anti- 
bodies 

4,67 -- 3,17 
(4--6) (2--4) 
4,83 >0,05 3,33 
(3--7) (2--4) 
5,17 >0,05 3,50 

(3--8) (2--5) 
3,00 <0,05 2,17 
(2--4) (I--3) 
3,67 3,17 
(3--5) (2--4) 
3,83 >0,05 3,17 
(3--5) (2--4) 
3,50 >0,05 3,50 
(305) (205) 

2,50 
(2--3) 
2,33 

(2--3) 
2,50 

(2--3) 
1,83 

(1--3) 
2,50 

(2--3) 
2,33 

(2--3) 
2,50 

(203) 

>0,05 

>0,05 

>0,05 

>0,05 

>0,05 

Legend:  A r i t h m e t i c  m e a n  va lues  of log 2 of an t ibody  t i t e r s  and 
l i m i t s  of t h e i r  v a r i a t i o n  (in p a r e n t h e s e s )  a r e  shown; P c a l c u l a t e d  
by W i l c o x o n - M a n n - W h i t n e y  c r i t e r i o n  [1]. 

t i s s u e  ce l l s ,  but  by inh ib i t ing  the i m m u n o s t i m u l a n t  f ac to r  that  c i r c u l a t e s  in the blood s e r u m  in e x p e r i m e n t a l  
a t h e r o s e l e r o s i s .  

It can  be pos tu la t ed  on the b a s i s  of t hese  r e s u l t s  that  some  fo rm of e q u i l i b r i u m  a r i s e s  in  r a b b i t s  with 
e x p e r i m e n t a l  a t h e r o s c l e r o s i s  be tween  the i m m u n o d e p r e s s a n t  effects  of c h o l e s t e r o l  o r  i ts  me tabo l i c  p r o -  
ducts  and the i m m u n o s t i m u l a n t  ac t ion  of a s e r u m  fac tor ,  which is  p r o b a b l y  a p ro teo ly t i c  e n z y m e  or  i t s  a c -  
t i va to r .  T r a s y l o l  d i s t u r b s  i t s  e q u i l i b r i u m  and thus c a u s e s  i nh ib i t i on  of ant ibody b i o s y n t h e s i s  in a n i m a l s  
with e x p e r i m e n t a l  a t h e r o s c l e r o s i s .  
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